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Introduction

This report has been prepared by Reigate & Banstead Borough Council (RBBC), with input from the joint authorities including
Surrey County Council, and appointed consultants. RBBC is a host authority for the Gatwick Northern Runway Project
Development Consent Order. This document identifies the principal areas of disagreement that have been identified when
reviewing the submitted DCO documentation. This is an update on version 32 [REP2-0601.[REP5-109].

e Lines shown in Green have been agreed at Deadline 9

e Lines shown in pink there is a remaining disagreement at Deadline 9
e Lines shown in grey would be wholly or partially addressed by ExA changes to draft DCO




Principal Areas of Disagreement Summary Statement (PADSS)
from Reigate & Banstead Borough Council

Version Number: V3.0

Submitted at: June 2024

Principal Issue in Concern held What needs to Likelihood of
Question change/be concern being
amended/be addressed during
included in order to | Examination
satisfactorily
address the
concern
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Loss of The verdant vegetation barrier from Church helustonsone e Uncertain
Vegetation Meadows, Riverside Garden Park through to L
the M23 junction has taken more than a e




Barrier along
A23

generation to achieve with the result that a
highly significant separation barrier has been
grown between Horley and the airport along
with providing a classic ‘parkway’ appearance.
However, this has been omitted from the
description.

Eurther iterati ‘

Updated position
Deadline 9

As part of the DCO
Requirements
Schedule 2 Section
8, RBBC will be
consulted on
Detailed LEMP.

NEEDS CASE































Business
Strategy

At Deadline 3 the Applicant shared a Draft
Section 106 Agreement Annex ESBS
Implementation [REP-069]

monitoring is needed
to ensure that local
communities are
benefitting from
having an enlarged
Gatwick on their
doorstep. Following
Socio-Economic
Topic Working Group
meeting on 12th
December 2023 and
Issues Tracker
response 3.29
continue to wait for a
detailed
Implementation Plan

Updated position
Deadline 5
Complete
Implementation Plan
currently being
prepared by the
Applicant.

Updated position
Deadline 9
Additional detail
provided by the
Applicant at ISH9
and subsequent
discussions including




a route map and
clarity on the s106
contributions means
that we consider that
this matter will have
been satisfactorily
concluded once the
s106 has been
agreed by all parties.

HISTORIC

ENVIRONMENT

Impact of the Relates to the visual impacts of the works on Consideration of
A23 London the listed church and conservation area alternatives to
Road/River Mole reduce land take

bridge and road
widening on the
Listed St
Bartholomew’s
Church and
conservation
area and historic
Church
Meadows

from Church
Meadows. Issues
Tracker 7.15
response states
alternatives
considered.

Updated position
Deadline 5 Detailed
LEMPS would assist
in mitigating effects
of the scheme

Updated position
Deadline 9




We support the DCO
Requirement
Schedule 2 Section 8
in that RBBC will be
consulted on the
detailed LEMP.

ECOLOGY




10.

Bat roost
surveys of trees
have not been
undertaken

The ecology chapter for the ES states:

‘A total of 43 trees within the surface access
improvements boundary were identified as
having bat roost potential and of these 36
would be lost. They comprised nine with High
roost potential, 28 with Medium roost potential
and six with Low roost potential’.

Bat roost surveys of
trees are required
before determination.
Rare bat species
have been recorded
during other bat
surveys and as such,
there is uncertainty




No bat roost surveys of ‘high’ or ‘medium’ trees
proposed for removal have been carried out to
inform the baseline and impact assessment.
This contravenes policy in relation to protected
species.

ODPM circular 06/2005 states:

‘The presence of a protected species is a
material consideration when a planning
authority is considering a development
proposal that, if carried out, would be likely to
result in harm to the species or its habitat......
It is essential that the presence or otherwise of
protected species, and the extent that they
may be affected by the proposed development,
is established before the planning
permission is granted, otherwise all relevant
material considerations may not have been
addressed in making the decision. The need to
ensure ecological surveys are carried out
should therefore only be left to coverage under
planning conditions in exceptional
circumstances, with the result that the surveys
are carried out after planning permission has
been granted’.

Given that rare species of bats have been

recorded roosting within the application site
(informed by radio tracking surveys), these
surveys are required to inform impacts and
mitigation / compensation for roosting bats.

and lack of
information on the
status of roosting
bats within the
application.

Updated position
(Deadline 5): RBBC
understand that the
surveys are
underway (See
GAL’s response to
Surrey Joint
Authorities Local
Impact Report).
Pending results,
mitigation measures
may need to be
updated.

Updated position
Deadline 9:

The advancement of
the bat survey
programme for trees
to be removed as
part of the scheme is
welcomed. Final
clarifications being
provided at Deadline
9.




1.

Lack of
information on
reptile and great
crested newt
(GCN) mitigation

The ecology chapter for the ES states that
reptile and GCN mitigation will involve
translocation to receptor sites and where
relevant, European Protected Species
Licences would be applied for post DCO
consent. However, no detailed information is
provided for the reptile and GCN mitigation
strategy, for example:

e Where are the receptor sites?
Reference is made to Longbridge
Roundabout, Museum fields and other
mitigation areas but there is no detail as
to which one of these has been chosen
to be the receptor locations for reptiles
and GCN.

¢ No methodology or timings information
for the mitigation strategies.

Whilst it is appreciated that this is outline
consent, an outline mitigation strategy is still
required for reptiles and GCN.

Additional
information has been
provided in the
Applicant’'s SoCG
response. This
should be included
within the
submission
documentation. It
remains unclear
whether residual
impacts have been
assessed
appropriately without
having an outline
mitigation strategy in
place.

Updated position
(Deadline 5): Itis
standard practice for
an outline mitigation
strategy to be
submitted prior to
planning approval.
Whilst we appreciate
the finer detail will
come later, a high




level overview is
required so as to be
satisfied that the
‘favourable
conservation status’
of the population will
be maintained. We
will review the
Deadline 5
submission.

Updated position
Deadline 9: RBBC

note that SCC
ecologists welcome
the reptile mitigation
strateqy and that there
remain a number of
outstanding
comments/updates
required. However,
RBBC is no longer
pursuing as we see
this as a matter
between SCC and the

Applicant.







14.

Need to adopt a
landscape scale
approach to
assessing and
addressing
ecological
impacts

Ecological impacts will extend beyond the
Project Site boundary with potential impacts
on bat populations, riparian habitats
downstream of the airport and the spread of
non-native aquatic species. Disturbance and
habitat severance within the airport, including
the removal of woodland, trees and scrub
along the A23, will impact the functioning of
wildlife corridors, notably bat commuting routes
both within the Site and the wider landscape.
Maintenance of habitat connectivity across the
airport and wider landscape remains a
concern.

GAL should adopt a
landscape scale
approach to
assessing and
addressing
ecological impacts,
including the need to
provide off site
mitigation,
compensation and
BNG. RBBC would
expect
enhancements to
green corridors and
improved habitat
connectivity to
extend beyond the
confines of the
airport, along key
corridors such as the




River Mole and
Gatwick Stream. The
local authorities are
requesting a
landscape and
ecology
enhancement fund to
target landscape
enhancement.

Updated position
(Deadline 5): The
local authorities
continue to request a
landscape and
ecology
enhancement fund.
Additional mitigation
is required, and this
is being explored
further through S106
discussions with the
Applicant.

Updated position
Deadline 9
Additional
information has been
provided by the
applicant. No longer
pursuing.




jiis?

Additional
opportunities for
biodiversity
enhancement

Many potential opportunities for biodiversity
enhancement, both within and outside the Site,
were never explored. For example, conversion
of ‘amenity grassland’ currently present on
road verges and roundabouts within the Site to
wildflower grassland through reduced mowing
and/or re-seeding with wildflowers, and the
improved management of Gatwick Stream.

Explore further
opportunities for
biodiversity
enhancement, both
within and outside
the Site. The local
authorities are
requesting a new
role to manage the
above fund and
support delivery of
projects.

Updated position
(Deadline 5): The
local authorities
continue to request a
landscape and
ecology
enhancement fund.
Additional mitigation
is required and this is
being explored
further through S106
discussions with the
Applicant.

Updated position
Deadline 9: The
services of an
ecologist have been




agreed to by the
applicant along with
support for the
Gatwick Greenspace
Partnership as part
of the s106 which
RBBC is a signatory.

16.




I like thi I
; in 1
oLEMP.
17. Sedpooend
18. Gatwick The Planning Statement refers to the Gatwick | Clarification required
Greenspace Greenspace Partnership ‘GAL works closely as to why this has
partnership with Gatwick Greenspace, which benefits not been included

people, wildlife and the countryside. Gatwick
Greenspace is one of the Sussex Wildlife
Trust’s Living Landscape projects and works
across 200 square kilometres of countryside
between Horsham, Crawley, Horley, Reigate
and Dorking. Its aim is to inform, educate and
involve a diverse range of people and work
with local landowners including the Forestry
Commission, the Wildlife Trusts and the
Woodland Trust, plus local authorities to
support them in managing their land more
sustainably and in partnership with others.
GAL has supported the Gatwick Greenspace
Partnership with the introduction of an
Assistant People and Wildlife Officer
overseeing habitat management and
coordinating volunteers who help maintain and
improve the 75 hectares of woodland,
grassland and wetland around the airport. As
part of this Project, it is proposed to continue to

within the S106
provided in Feb 2024
as set out in the
Planning Statement.

Updated position
(Deadline 5):
Discussions are
continuing on the
draft s106 in relation
to the Ecology
schedules.

Updated Position
(Deadline 9): We
are pleased that the
Applicant will
continue its
commitment to the
GGP and that this is




support this initiative via the new NRP Section

reflected in the s106

106 Agreement’ Schedule 6
WATER
19. Increased flood | Adjacent to confluence of Gatwick Stream, RBBC would
risk to River Mole and Highways drainage channel welcome

Longbridge Road

are houses in Longbridge Road which risk
being flooded. Not clear if proposer’s on airport
flood control measures would reduce flood
impact along Longbridge Road

opportunities to
reduce floodrisk in
this locality. Chapter
9 of the Surrey JCs’
LIR provides
additional context.

Updated position
(Deadline 5): We
understand
discussions are on-
going with the EA
and wait for those to
be satisfactorily
concluded.

Updated position
Deadline 9

The EA have
confirmed [REP7-
101] that they are
broadly satisfied with
the proposed flood
mitigation measures.

TRAFFIC AND
TRANSPORT




20.

Proposed
Surface Access
Interventions

Surface Access Commitments (SAC)
Interventions include:

¢ Financial support for enhanced regional
express bus or coach services and local bus
services;

¢ Funding to support local authorities in
implementing additional parking controls or in
enforcement action against unauthorised off-
airport passenger parking sites;

e Charges for car parking and forecourt access
to influence passenger travel choices;

¢ Introducing measures to discourage single-
occupancy private vehicle use by staff,
incentivise active travel use and increase
staff public transport discounts;

e Use of the Sustainable Transport Fund to
support sustainable transport initiatives; and

¢ Provision of a Transport Mitigation Fund to
support additional measures should these be
needed as a result of growth related to the
Airport

In April 2024 the Applicant stated that

Paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 to the draft DCO

S106 Agreement [REP2-004] secures a

minimum £10 million investment from the

Applicant to support the introduction or

operation or use of bus and coach services.

RBBC wish to
understand the
details behind these
proposals, including
the typical parking
and access charge,
size of Sustainable
Transport Fund and
Transport Mitigation
Fund to provide
confidence that the
measures can and
will be delivered.
Following ISH4, it is
clear that the
ambitions of the
Second Decade of
Change are just an
aspiration and that
there remain
fundamental
challenges regarding
rail capacity to
contribute meeting
the modal shift. This
is considered in the
Surrey JC’s LIR
Chapter 10 Securing
the Surface Access
Strategy para
10.178-10.185




Updated position
(Deadline 5). Noted
the draft DCO
proposal but
Applicant needs to
demonstrate what
this means in terms
of interventions.

Updated postition
(Deadline 9):

Schedule 3 of the
s106 contains
measures to support
modal shift and
surface access, and
controls for
unauthorised
parking. These are
welcomed

21.

Ability to achieve
modal shift

The proposal will increase airport capacity in
the early morning slots. However, for most
passengers checking in before 7pm — 2 to 2.5
hours before their departure there is only very
limited public transport.

The promoter will arque this is beyond their
remit. However, unless such improvements are

Improvements to
public transport
including rail
services from 4am to
deliver modal shift
targets.

Updated Position

achieved, modal shift improvements to 60% of

(Deadline 5):

passengers is unlikely to be achieved in our




view and therefore a cap on flights before 8am

Environmental

should be introduced until the modal shift for
those passengers is achieved.

Updated Position (Deadline 5):
Environmental Managed Growth document
Isie.mg!subl ||||.tt_ee|-te SRR O SRR

Managed Growth
document being
submitted to
Examination on
behalf of Joint
Authorities.

Updated Position
(Deadline 9);

We note that the ExA
DCO [PD-028]
includes additional
controls in
Requirement 20
which are welcomed.

22 Addressed

23 RefertodDCO

Sooneenle sy

—24- dssuestracker Addressed
Foomonen b o

25 lssues-tracker Addressed
response 5.83

AIR QUALITY

























31. Air Quality Action | A commitment needs to be made to only use Commitment in
Plan — on road vehicles that meet the London Low CoCP.
Construction Emission Zone standards— and for NRMM
Emissions equipment to meet London's 'Low Emission CoCP has been
Management Zone' for Non-Road Mobile Machinery updated (p15)
(Traffic/l NRMM) | standards with equipment meeting Stage IV though still seeking

I Guidance on Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and Construction Sites (October 2018) para 4.7 which states: ‘At all sites, an inspection for visible dust emissions in

the vicinity of the site boundary (internal and external) should be conducted at least once on each working day. The results of this inspection should be clearly recorded in a clear and unambiguous manner’.




(AQO2 in LIR)

requirements from 2024, and stage V from
2030.

The current wording refers to ‘encourage’
rather than it being a mandatory requirement.
Given the proposed project has a construction
period extending over 14 years it needs to be
using the lowest emission equipment available
for the type of plant being used.

Updated Position (Deadline 5)

In view of the fact that the DCO air quality
assessment is predicated on as a minimum
construction equipment meeting Stage V from
2024 (chapter 13 para 13.6.4) [APP-038], and the
applicant made the statement to the inspector at
ISH 7 (Transcript of Recording of Issue Specific
Hearing 7 (ISH7) - Part 3 - 1 May2024) [EV13-007]
at 00:25:37:10 - 00:25:55:10) that Stage V NRMM
plant would be utilised

the applicant’s current statement in the code of
construction practice Appendix 5.3.2 p20 version 3.
[REP4-007] will need to be reworded to:

All Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) net
power 37kW to 560kW will comply with the engine
emissions standards set by London LEZ for NRMM
across all sites within the Order Limits. From 1
January 2025, NRMM used on any site will be
required to meet emission standard Stage V as a
minimum.

clarification of ‘where
applicable’

CoCP has been
updated again [REP4-
008] p.20 but changes
as per Deadline 5
update are required




It is important to note that all generators in the
London Low Emission zone already (2024) need to
be Stage V to comply with the London guidance.

Updated Position (Deadline 9)
This is now agreed and included within the CoCP.









































































The Applicant has relied on the Jet Zero High
Ambition assumptions but only tested the against
the central case. The Applicant notes that if the
targets are not being met, the Government will
have to take action nationally to reduce demand
levels and this might include higher costs of SAFs
or new technologies. However, because GAL has
not prepared top-down forecasts from first
principles, it has simply not presented an
sensitivity analysis of the consequences of highe

the approach adopted at other airports such as
Luton where sensitivity tests were explicitl
presented of the effect on demand if economic
growth was slower or carbon costs higher, as well




as the effect of other airports bringing
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71.










73.
















SOCIO-
ECONOMIC

74.

00881- Book 5
Appendix 17.8.1

Require Implementation Plan

Required to assess
that local




Employment,
Skills & Business
Strategy

communities will
benefit first from
Gatwick Growth.
Following Socio-
Economic Topic
Working Group
meeting on 12th
December 2023
continue to wait for a
detailed
Implementation Plan

Updated position
Deadline 5; The
Applicant is
preparing an
Implementation Plan.

Updated position
Deadline 9: This will
be addressed
through the s106
being submitted at
Deadline 9.
Addressed

75.

00881- Book 5
Appendix 17.8.1
Employment,
Skills & Business
Strategy

Need for Agreed monitoring requirements

To assess outcomes
from economic
growth. Will be
dependent on
monitoring included
with Implementation




Plan but progress by
Applicant still to
shared

Updated position
Deadline 5; The
Applicant is
preparing an
Implementation Plan

Updated position

Deadline 9:
Monitoring will form
part of the
Implementation Plan.
Addressed
AGRICULTURE
e
76. Church Fregieesop Jhe oo opd fosoon B e Sodpecood
excludedfrom-other documents is-ho-pond-at Church
Soacloss
77. Riverside Detailed tree and vegetation Removal Report | Arboriculture Study

Gardens Park

submitted 12 March
2024 to ExA . RBBC
to review and
respond at Deadline
3

Updated position
Deadline 5. The




updated study
Outline Arboricultural
and Vegetation
Method Statement
[REP3-023] and the
Tree Survey Report
and Arboricultural
Impact Assessment
[REP3-038] have
gaps in their
methodology. Some
clarification was
provided at a
meeting with the
Applicant and their
consultants in May
2024.

Updated position
Deadline 9: Some
refinement in
methodology was
provided in the
amended Appendix
8.10.1 Tree Survey
Report and
Arboricultural Impact
Assessment - Part 1
Version 3 (Tracked)
[REP6-039]. Matter
addressed.




78.

Riverside
Garden Park

Mitigation of land take and impact on Riverside
Gardens Park.

Tree and vegetation
planting scheme to
restore Riverside
Gardens Park post
DCO work and
reduce impact of
widened road — to be
agreed with RBBC

Updated position
Deadline 5 — still
some work to close
gap on tree
assessment
methodology and
their replacement.
Detailed Landscape
and Ecology
Management Plan
for Riverside
Gardens which
RBBC would be
consulted provides a
possible route
forward.

Updated Position
Deadline 9): In
accordance with the
DCO Requirement
Schedule 2 Section




8, RBBC will be
consulted on the
detailed LEMP.

79.

Riverside
Garden Park

Construction Impacts

Code of Construction
Practice submitted
12t March by
applicant and being
reviewed by RBBC
Will respond at
Deadline 3.

Updated position
Deadline 5.
Progress has been
made but the
accompanying
Arboricultural and
Vegetation Method
Statement [REP3-
023] and the Tree
Survey Report and
Arboricultural Impact
Assessment [REP3-
038] have gaps in
their methodology
which need
addressing by the
applicant.

Updated position
Deadline 9: Further
clarification was




provided in the
amended Appendix
5.3.2 CoCP Annex 6
- Outline
Arboricultural and
Vegetation Method
Statement [REP6-
019]. Matter

addressed.

80.

Carpark B
addition to
Riverside
Gardens

Proposal to gift this land to RBBC to replace
lost sections of Church Meadows and
Riverside Gardens.

Agreement will be
needed with RBBC
on any need for
decontamination,
redesign and
planting of the car
park along with
suitable access both
for users and
maintenance
purposes before it is
vested to RBBC.

Updated position
Deadline 5. The
Applicant will now
retain and maintain a
relandscaped Car
Park B.

Updated position
Deadline 9: As part
of the DCO




requirements
Schedule 2 Section 8

RBBC will be
consulted on the final
design of the
Replacement Open
Space at Car Park B

81.

Cycle ramp into
Riverside
Gardens Park

Key detail missing

Need detail of the
ramp including new
vegetation and
linkages with existing
paths and delivery
timescales.

Updated position
Deadline 5. oLEMP
has provided some
additional details and
that the new cycle
ramp will be agreed
as part of the
detailed Landscape
and Ecology
Management Plan
for this location. This
would need to be
agreed with RBBC.

Updated position
Deadline 9
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84. Cycle Route The route under the A23 will be closed during | Certainty needs to
NRP21 the road/ bridge works. Alternative north south | be included in the

safe cycle and pedestrian routes must be
maintained throughout the closure along with
effective communications by the proposer and

support
documentation.




their contractors. Before re-opening the route
should be relayed on the approaches and
through the tunnel to encourage more use and
an awareness campaign should be run on the
re-opening, by the proposer.

Updated position Deadline 5. The Applicant
has confirmed that RBBC will be consulted on
public rights of way management plan. Clarity
still needed on the restoration of NRP21 as a
result of adjacent bridge works over the railway
line and ramp up to South Terminal Overpass.

Updated position Deadline 9:

RBBC notes that restoration of routes is
included in Environmental Statement Appendix
19.8.1: Public Rights of Way Management
Strategy [APP-215] and Environmental
Statement Appendix 5.3.2: Code of
Construction Practice (Tracked) REP4-008
and that RBBC will be consulted on the
detailed Public Rights of Way Plans. Matter
Addressed,

85.

Balcombe Road to
Peake Brookes
Lane Access Route

A new access road to a new highway drainage
pond off Peaks Brook Lane is proposed (See
Document 809 Book 4 Rights of Way and
Access), will result in further tree and
vegetation loss, and will edge into countryside
land to the north at Rough’s Corner.

Updated position Deadline 5

First mentioned with
original submission
documents. Some
additional materials
provided at Deadline
1 to be reviewed by
officers at Deadline
3. Still unclear on
changes to drainage




The Outline Landscape and Ecology Plan Part
1 [REP3-032] and the Design and Access
Statement Design Principles [REP3-056]
DBF23 combined with the Council being
consulted on the Detailed Landscape and
Ecology Management Plan and Public Rights
of Way plans provides assurances on the
design.

Updated Position Deadline 9

In accordance with the DCO Requirement
Schedule 2 Section 8, RBBC will be consulted
on the detailed LEMP which will help ensure
that appropriate mitigation for the vegetation
loss as a result of the works is appropriately
addressed.

layout and details of
the access route and
how access will be
controlled especially
as there is a home
immediately adjacent
to the Balcombe
Road access point.

Further details
sought on if controls
will be
instigated/necessary
to limit traffic along
the track from
Balcombe Road
towards the

Highways drainage
pond.
WORKS
COMPOUNDS
86. Car Park B We understand that two storey Detail is required on
Works accommodation will be used to house 40 the location of these
Compound construction workers on site. units, their proximity

Updated position Deadline 5 — [REP4-008]
Code of Construction Practice clarifies that site
will only be used as a welfare centre for
construction workers and not an
accommodation building.

to the residential
properties in The
Crescent and their
appearance. Clarity
still sought.

Further details on
site layout of




Updated position Deadline 9 — The details proposed Car Park B
for the hours of operation were included in works compound still

Appendix 5.3.2: Code of Construction Practice, | sought.
section 4.2 [REP4-007]. Matter is addressed.







dDCO

89 Article 40 Timing of vesting of special category land. Vesting of open leearlds
(special category space should be
land Updated position Deadline 5 — position subject to the
remains unchanged but discussions ongoing. | satisfaction of the
relevant body to
Updated position Deadline 9 Updated ensure that
position Deadline 9 appropriate agreed
mitigation measures
No special category land will be vested with have been
RBBC. RBBC are no longer pursuing. implemented.
90 Article 49 (48) Article 49 draft DCO (version 5) (Defence to Article to be Uncertain
proceedings in respect of statutory nuisance). | removed.




Unclear why such a provision is needed to
accommodate additional 13 mppa growth i.e.
the DCO increment, given airport has grown by
27.8mppa since the introduction of legislation
without this defence, and is forecast to grow by
an additional 20.6 mppa (under the base case)
also without this defence.

Updated position Deadline 5

The Applicant has maintained its position regarding
the need to keep article 49 in its unamended form
and, in response, the relevant Councils have
maintained their position re the need for the article
to be amended.

Updated position Deadline 9

The ExAs proposed change [PD-028] to Article 49
i.e. deleting the word ‘operational’ would address
one of the council’'s main concerns.

If retained scope
needs to be
significantly reduced.
For example, the
council notes that in
the model provisions
(The Infrastructure
Planning (Model
Provisions) (England
and Wales) Order
2009) the only
exemption was for:
(g) noise
emitted from
premises so
as to be
prejudicial to
health or a
nuisance;

In addition, if
retained article
49(1)(b) to be
amended as follows
— changes in italics:

b) is a consequence
of the construction,
maintenance or
operation of the




authorised
development and
that it cannot, fo the
reasonable
satisfaction of the
local authority
reasonably be

avoided.

91 Drafting of The Air Noise Envelope is not considered fit for | The air noise Uncertain
Requirement 15 | purpose as it does not align with policy envelope provision
(air noise requirements. In addition, there is no role for should include:
envelope) any local authority control in this requirement. | -A “mitigate to grow

A mechanism should be included in the DCO approach”

to require the CAA to involve the local An Environmental

authorities and other key stakeholders in Scrutiny Group

scrutinising noise envelope reporting. (ESG) including local
authorities

Updated position Deadline 5 — position -Appropriate

remains unchanged but discussions ongoing. enforcement powers
for the ESG

Updated position (Deadline 9): -Establish

The council’s position in relation to the applicant's | appropriate

proposals remains unchanged. sanctions for

: . technical and limit

The council supports the JLAs submitted proposal breaches

for Environmentally Managed Growth [REP4-050], _Integrate existing

and also sees considerable merit in the ExAs . .

suggested requirement R15 in Schedule 2 [PD- nelizis (_:ontrols into

028]. the noise envelope

92 Drafting of Greater specificity is required. Revisions required Uncertain

Requirement 19




(airport
operations)

R.19(2) would restrict dual runway operations to
386,000 commercial air transport movements
per annum. The Councils consider a control on
total air transport movements per annum would
be preferable.

R.19(3) allows the use of the northern runway
between the hours of 23:00 - 06:00 when the
southern runway is not available for use “for any
reason”. The Councils consider “for any
reason” to be too broad and considers the use
of the northern runway between these times
should only be used when the southern runway
is not available because of planned
maintenance and engineering works.

The requirement needs to restrict use of the
northern runway to departures.

The requirement needs to include a night
movement cap.

Updated position Deadline 5

In the Statements of Common Ground which
mentioned R.19, the relevant Councils cross-
referred to the JLAs’ proposed amendments to
existing Requirement 19, as set out in row 92 of
Appendix A to [REP4-042]. The SoCG also
explained that the JLAs proposed that R.19 would
fall within the JLAs’ proposed Environmentally
Managed Growth Framework.

Updated position Deadline 9:




We note that the ExA version of the draft DCO
includes additional elements to Requirement 19
These are supported. This and other requirements
included in PD-028 will meet a number of the JLA's
Environmentally Managed Growth Framework.

93

Drafting of
Requirement 20
(surface access)

The dDCO gives too much flexibility in allowing
the development to proceed with only
retrospective checks to see if the mitigation
proposed is delivering results. This is reactive
and ineffective, in particular in considering
whether the development is appropriate for the
communities who may be affected by the
adverse impacts of the development and
whether there is sufficient amelioration of those
impacts. R20 appears to say that the operation
can only be carried on if there is adherence to
the surface access commitments but when
those surface access commitments are
considered more carefully, they are toothless in
terms of constraining any activity at the airport.
The intention is that the surface commitments
will be a certified document, and Requirement
20 requires the operation to be in accordance
with those commitments. For example, the
mode shift target of 55% has to be tested three
years after the commencement of operations. If
this is not achieved, the monitoring
arrangements in the SAC envisage a reporting
process and preparation of action plans for
future activity. However, there is no commitment
to curtail operations either during the period of

RBBC considers it as
more appropriate to
have clear steps set
out in the DCO to
regulate the growth
and clear sanctions
should the mitigation
measures not be

achieved.
The Luton airport
expansion is

currently before the
Secretary of State
with proposals which
seek to manage
growth as the
Authorities suggest,
i.e. green controlled
growth (which is set
out in Part 3 of
Schedule 2 of the
Luton dDCO. The
Secretary of State will
have to decide, in
deciding that
development consent




the preparation of action plans or until such time
as the targets are met. Therefore, this target
does not actually constrain the operation of the
airport.

Updated position Deadline 5:

Draft Environmental Managed  Growth
document will be shared at D5 by Joint
Authorities.

Updated position Deadline 9:

We note that the Joint Authorities
Environmentally Managed Growth Framework
would in part be addressed through the s106
and the ExA’s version of the draft DCO

order, whether those
controls are
necessary, but it is
clearly relevant that
the operator and
promoter of that
development

consider that
managed growth is
workable, and they
are  putting that
forward as the way in
which they  will
achieve both their
growth  but also

Including Requirement 20 [PD-028]. achieve the
environmental
objectives.
94 e I I e e e Sedposend
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95 Finalisation of Substantial revisions required to draft S106. A draft was shared in | Uncertain

Section 106
Agreement

Updated position Deadline 5
Updated draft s106 shared by the Applicant
being reviewed.

Feb 2024. The local
authorities have
provided initial




comments to the
Updated position Deadline 9 Applicant.

The s106 is being submitted at Deadline 9,
RBBC is one of the signatory parties.




